# Enrolled House Bill 2303

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Governor Kate Brown for Oregon Health Authority)

CHAPTER	
---------	--

### AN ACT

Relating to health policy; amending ORS 243.061, 244.050, 441.221, 441.233, 442.011, 731.036, 743B.001, 743B.197 and 743B.200 and section 2, chapter 575, Oregon Laws 2015; and repealing ORS 735.721, 735.723, 735.725, 735.727 and 743B.206.

### Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 2, chapter 575, Oregon Laws 2015, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. (1) As used in this section:

- (a) "Carrier" means an insurer that offers a health benefit plan, as defined in ORS 743B.005.
- (b) "Coordinated care organization" has the meaning given that term in ORS 414.025.
- (c) "Primary care" means family medicine, general internal medicine, naturopathic medicine, obstetrics and gynecology, pediatrics or general psychiatry.
  - (d) "Primary care provider" includes:
- (A) A physician, naturopath, nurse practitioner, physician assistant or other health professional licensed or certified in this state, whose clinical practice is in the area of primary care.
- (B) A health care team or clinic that has been certified by the Oregon Health Authority as a patient centered primary care home.
- (2) The Oregon Health Authority shall convene a primary care payment reform collaborative to advise and assist the authority in developing a Primary Care Transformation Initiative to develop and share best practices in technical assistance and methods of reimbursement that direct greater health care resources and investments toward supporting and facilitating health care innovation and care improvement in primary care. The collaborative is a governing body, as defined in ORS 192.610.
- (3) The authority shall invite representatives from all of the following to participate in the primary care payment reform collaborative:
  - (a) Primary care providers;
  - (b) Health care consumers;
  - (c) Experts in primary care contracting and reimbursement;
  - (d) Independent practice associations;
  - (e) Behavioral health treatment providers;
  - (f) Third party administrators;
  - (g) Employers that offer self-insured health benefit plans;
  - (h) The Department of Consumer and Business Services;
  - (i) Carriers;
  - (j) A statewide organization for mental health professionals who provide primary care;
  - (k) A statewide organization representing federally qualified health centers;

- (L) A statewide organization representing hospitals and health systems;
- (m) A statewide professional association for family physicians;
- (n) A statewide professional association for physicians;
- (o) A statewide professional association for nurses; and
- (p) The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services.
- (4) The authority shall convene the primary care payment reform collaborative no later than October 1, 2015.
- (5) A coordinated care organization shall report to the authority, no later than [December 31, 2015] **October 1 of each year**, the proportion of the organization's total medical costs that are allocated to primary care.
- (6) The authority, in collaboration with the Department of Consumer and Business Services, shall adopt rules prescribing the primary care services for which costs must be reported under subsection (5) of this section.

#### **SECTION 2.** ORS 442.011 is amended to read:

442.011. There is created in the Oregon Health Authority the [Office for Oregon Health Policy and Research] Health Policy and Analytics Division. The [Administrator of the Office for Oregon Health Policy and Research] Director of the Health Policy and Analytics Division shall be appointed by the Director of the Oregon Health Authority. The [administrator] Director of the Health Policy and Analytics Division shall be an individual with demonstrated proficiency in planning and managing programs with complex public policy and fiscal aspects such as those involved in the medical assistance program.

#### SECTION 3. ORS 243.061 is amended to read:

- 243.061. (1) There is created in the Oregon Health Authority the Public Employees' Benefit Board consisting of at least eight voting members and two members of the Legislative Assembly as nonvoting advisory members. Two of the voting members are ex officio members and six are appointed by the Governor. The voting members shall be:
- (a) Four members representing the state as an employer and management employees, who shall be as follows:
  - (A) The Director of the Oregon Health Authority or a designee of the director;
- [(B) The Administrator of the Office for Oregon Health Policy and Research or a designee of the administrator; and]

# (B) The Director of the Health Policy and Analytics Division of the Oregon Health Authority or the director's designee; and

- (C) Two management employees appointed by the Governor from areas of state government other than the Oregon Health Authority [or the Office for Oregon Health Policy and Research]; and
- (b) Four members appointed by the Governor and representing nonmanagement representable employees, who shall be as follows:
  - (A) Two persons from the largest employee representative unit;
  - (B) One person from the second largest employee representative unit; and
- (C) One person from representable employees not represented by employee representative units described in subparagraphs (A) and (B) of this paragraph.
- (2) One member of the Senate shall be appointed by the President of the Senate and one member of the House of Representatives shall be appointed by the Speaker of the House to serve as non-voting advisory members.
- (3)(a) If the governing body of a local government elects to participate in a benefit plan offered by the board, in addition to the members appointed under subsections (1) and (2) of this section, the Governor shall appoint two voting members, one of whom represents local government management and one of whom represents local government nonmanagement employees.
- (b) After the appointment of members under paragraph (a) of this subsection, if the number of eligible employees of a local government or local governments enrolled in a benefit plan or plans offered by the board exceeds 25,000, the Governor shall appoint two additional voting members, one

of whom represents local government management and one of whom represents local government nonmanagement employees.

- (c) After the appointment of members under paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subsection, for every additional 25,000 eligible employees of a local government or local governments enrolled in a benefit plan or plans offered by the board, the Governor shall appoint one additional voting member representing local government management and one additional voting member representing local government nonmanagement employees.
- (4) A maximum of three members may be appointed to represent local government management and a maximum of three members may be appointed to represent local government nonmanagement employees.
- (5) The term of office of each appointed voting member is four years, but an appointed voting member serves at the pleasure of the Governor. Before the expiration of the term of a voting member appointed by the Governor, the Governor shall appoint a successor to take office upon the date of that expiration. A member is eligible for reappointment. If there is a vacancy for any cause, the Governor shall make an appointment to become immediately effective for the unexpired term.
- (6) The appointments by the Governor of voting members of the board are subject to confirmation by the Senate in the manner prescribed in ORS 171.562 and 171.565.
- (7) Members of the board who are not members of the Legislative Assembly shall receive no compensation for their services, but shall be paid for their necessary and actual expenses while on official business in accordance with ORS 292.495. Members of the board who are members of the Legislative Assembly shall be paid compensation and expense reimbursement as provided in ORS 171.072, payable from funds appropriated to the Legislative Assembly.
- (8) As used in this section, "benefit plan" and "local government" have the meanings given those terms in ORS 243.105.

#### SECTION 4. ORS 244.050 is amended to read:

244.050. (1) On or before April 15 of each year the following persons shall file with the Oregon Government Ethics Commission a verified statement of economic interest as required under this chapter:

- (a) The Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries, district attorneys and members of the Legislative Assembly.
- (b) Any judicial officer, including justices of the peace and municipal judges, except any pro tem judicial officer who does not otherwise serve as a judicial officer.
  - (c) Any candidate for a public office designated in paragraph (a) or (b) of this subsection.
  - (d) The Deputy Attorney General.
  - (e) The Deputy Secretary of State.
- (f) The Legislative Administrator, the Legislative Counsel, the Legislative Fiscal Officer, the Secretary of the Senate and the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives.
- (g) The president and vice presidents, or their administrative equivalents, in each public university listed in ORS 352.002.
  - (h) The following state officers:
  - (A) Adjutant General.
  - (B) Director of Agriculture.
  - (C) Manager of State Accident Insurance Fund Corporation.
  - (D) Water Resources Director.
  - (E) Director of Department of Environmental Quality.
  - (F) Director of Oregon Department of Administrative Services.
  - (G) State Fish and Wildlife Director.
  - (H) State Forester.
  - (I) State Geologist.
  - (J) Director of Human Services.
  - (K) Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services.
  - (L) Director of the Department of State Lands.

- (M) State Librarian.
- (N) Administrator of Oregon Liquor Control Commission.
- (O) Superintendent of State Police.
- (P) Director of the Public Employees Retirement System.
- (Q) Director of Department of Revenue.
- (R) Director of Transportation.
- (S) Public Utility Commissioner.
- (T) Director of Veterans' Affairs.
- (U) Executive director of Oregon Government Ethics Commission.
- (V) Director of the State Department of Energy.
- (W) Director and each assistant director of the Oregon State Lottery.
- (X) Director of the Department of Corrections.
- (Y) Director of the Oregon Department of Aviation.
- (Z) Executive director of the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission.
- (AA) Director of the Oregon Business Development Department.
- (BB) Director of the Office of Emergency Management.
- (CC) Director of the Employment Department.
- (DD) Chief of staff for the Governor.
- [(EE) Administrator of the Office for Oregon Health Policy and Research.]
- [(FF)] (EE) Director of the Housing and Community Services Department.
- [(GG)] (FF) State Court Administrator.
- [(HH)] (GG) Director of the Department of Land Conservation and Development.
- [(II)] (HH) Board chairperson of the Land Use Board of Appeals.
- [(JJ)] (II) State Marine Director.
- [(KK)] (JJ) Executive director of the Oregon Racing Commission.
- [(LL)] (KK) State Parks and Recreation Director.
- [(MM)] (LL) Public defense services executive director.
- [(NN)] (MM) Chairperson of the Public Employees' Benefit Board.
- [(OO)] (NN) Director of the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training.
- [(PP)] (OO) Executive director of the Higher Education Coordinating Commission.
- [(QQ)] (PP) Executive director of the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board.
- [(RR)] (**QQ**) Director of the Oregon Youth Authority.
- [(SS)] (RR) Director of the Oregon Health Authority.
- [(TT)] (SS) Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction.
- (i) The First Partner, the legal counsel, the deputy legal counsel and all policy advisors within the Governor's office.
  - (j) Every elected city or county official.
  - (k) Every member of a city or county planning, zoning or development commission.
- (L) The chief executive officer of a city or county who performs the duties of manager or principal administrator of the city or county.
  - (m) Members of local government boundary commissions formed under ORS 199.410 to 199.519.
- (n) Every member of a governing body of a metropolitan service district and the auditor and executive officer thereof.
  - (o) Each member of the board of directors of the State Accident Insurance Fund Corporation.
- (p) The chief administrative officer and the financial officer of each common and union high school district, education service district and community college district.
  - (q) Every member of the following state boards and commissions:
  - (A) Board of Geologic and Mineral Industries.
  - (B) Oregon Business Development Commission.
  - (C) State Board of Education.
  - (D) Environmental Quality Commission.
  - (E) Fish and Wildlife Commission of the State of Oregon.

- (F) State Board of Forestry.
- (G) Oregon Government Ethics Commission.
- (H) Oregon Health Policy Board.
- (I) Oregon Investment Council.
- (J) Land Conservation and Development Commission.
- (K) Oregon Liquor Control Commission.
- (L) Oregon Short Term Fund Board.
- (M) State Marine Board.
- (N) Mass transit district boards.
- (O) Energy Facility Siting Council.
- (P) Board of Commissioners of the Port of Portland.
- (Q) Employment Relations Board.
- (R) Public Employees Retirement Board.
- (S) Oregon Racing Commission.
- (T) Oregon Transportation Commission.
- (U) Water Resources Commission.
- (V) Workers' Compensation Board.
- (W) Oregon Facilities Authority.
- (X) Oregon State Lottery Commission.
- (Y) Pacific Northwest Electric Power and Conservation Planning Council.
- (Z) Columbia River Gorge Commission.
- (AA) Oregon Health and Science University Board of Directors.
- (BB) Capitol Planning Commission.
- (CC) Higher Education Coordinating Commission.
- (DD) Oregon Growth Board.
- (EE) Early Learning Council.
- (r) The following officers of the State Treasurer:
- (A) Deputy State Treasurer.
- (B) Chief of staff for the office of the State Treasurer.
- (C) Director of the Investment Division.
- (s) Every member of the board of commissioners of a port governed by ORS 777.005 to 777.725 or 777.915 to 777.953.
  - (t) Every member of the board of directors of an authority created under ORS 441.525 to 441.595.
  - (u) Every member of a governing board of a public university listed in ORS 352.002.
- (v) Every member of the board of directors of an authority created under ORS 465.600 to 465.621.
- (2) By April 15 next after the date an appointment takes effect, every appointed public official on a board or commission listed in subsection (1) of this section shall file with the Oregon Government Ethics Commission a statement of economic interest as required under ORS 244.060, 244.070 and 244.090.
- (3) By April 15 next after the filing deadline for the primary election, each candidate described in subsection (1) of this section shall file with the commission a statement of economic interest as required under ORS 244.060, 244.070 and 244.090.
- (4) Within 30 days after the filing deadline for the general election, each candidate described in subsection (1) of this section who was not a candidate in the preceding primary election, or who was nominated for public office described in subsection (1) of this section at the preceding primary election by write-in votes, shall file with the commission a statement of economic interest as required under ORS 244.060, 244.070 and 244.090.
- (5) Subsections (1) to (4) of this section apply only to persons who are incumbent, elected or appointed public officials as of April 15 and to persons who are candidates on April 15. Subsections (1) to (4) of this section also apply to persons who do not become candidates until 30 days after the filing deadline for the statewide general election.

- (6) If a statement required to be filed under this section has not been received by the commission within five days after the date the statement is due, the commission shall notify the public official or candidate and give the public official or candidate not less than 15 days to comply with the requirements of this section. If the public official or candidate fails to comply by the date set by the commission, the commission may impose a civil penalty as provided in ORS 244.350.
- **SECTION 5.** ORS 244.050, as amended by section 10, chapter 88, Oregon Laws 2016, is amended to read:
- 244.050. (1) On or before April 15 of each year the following persons shall file with the Oregon Government Ethics Commission a verified statement of economic interest as required under this chapter:
- (a) The Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Attorney General, Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries, district attorneys and members of the Legislative Assembly.
- (b) Any judicial officer, including justices of the peace and municipal judges, except any pro tem judicial officer who does not otherwise serve as a judicial officer.
  - (c) Any candidate for a public office designated in paragraph (a) or (b) of this subsection.
  - (d) The Deputy Attorney General.
  - (e) The Deputy Secretary of State.
- (f) The Legislative Administrator, the Legislative Counsel, the Legislative Fiscal Officer, the Legislative Policy and Research Director, the Secretary of the Senate and the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives.
- (g) The president and vice presidents, or their administrative equivalents, in each public university listed in ORS 352.002.
  - (h) The following state officers:
  - (A) Adjutant General.
  - (B) Director of Agriculture.
  - (C) Manager of State Accident Insurance Fund Corporation.
  - (D) Water Resources Director.
  - (E) Director of Department of Environmental Quality.
  - (F) Director of Oregon Department of Administrative Services.
  - (G) State Fish and Wildlife Director.
  - (H) State Forester.
  - (I) State Geologist.
  - (J) Director of Human Services.
  - (K) Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services.
  - (L) Director of the Department of State Lands.
  - (M) State Librarian.
  - (N) Administrator of Oregon Liquor Control Commission.
  - (O) Superintendent of State Police.
  - (P) Director of the Public Employees Retirement System.
  - (Q) Director of Department of Revenue.
  - (R) Director of Transportation.
  - (S) Public Utility Commissioner.
  - (T) Director of Veterans' Affairs.
  - (U) Executive director of Oregon Government Ethics Commission.
  - (V) Director of the State Department of Energy.
  - (W) Director and each assistant director of the Oregon State Lottery.
  - (X) Director of the Department of Corrections.
  - (Y) Director of the Oregon Department of Aviation.
  - (Z) Executive director of the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission.
  - (AA) Director of the Oregon Business Development Department.
  - (BB) Director of the Office of Emergency Management.
  - (CC) Director of the Employment Department.

- (DD) Chief of staff for the Governor.
- [(EE) Administrator of the Office for Oregon Health Policy and Research.]
- [(FF)] (EE) Director of the Housing and Community Services Department.
- [(GG)] (**FF**) State Court Administrator.
- [(HH)] (GG) Director of the Department of Land Conservation and Development.
- [(II)] (HH) Board chairperson of the Land Use Board of Appeals.
- [(JJ)] (II) State Marine Director.
- [(KK)] (JJ) Executive director of the Oregon Racing Commission.
- [(LL)] (KK) State Parks and Recreation Director.
- [(MM)] (LL) Public defense services executive director.
- [(NN)] (MM) Chairperson of the Public Employees' Benefit Board.
- [(OO)] (NN) Director of the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training.
- [(PP)] (OO) Executive director of the Higher Education Coordinating Commission.
- [(QQ)] (**PP**) Executive director of the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board.
- [(RR)] (**QQ**) Director of the Oregon Youth Authority.
- [(SS)] (RR) Director of the Oregon Health Authority.
- [(TT)] (SS) Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction.
- (i) The First Partner, the legal counsel, the deputy legal counsel and all policy advisors within the Governor's office.
  - (j) Every elected city or county official.
  - (k) Every member of a city or county planning, zoning or development commission.
- (L) The chief executive officer of a city or county who performs the duties of manager or principal administrator of the city or county.
  - (m) Members of local government boundary commissions formed under ORS 199.410 to 199.519.
- (n) Every member of a governing body of a metropolitan service district and the auditor and executive officer thereof.
  - (o) Each member of the board of directors of the State Accident Insurance Fund Corporation.
- (p) The chief administrative officer and the financial officer of each common and union high school district, education service district and community college district.
  - (q) Every member of the following state boards and commissions:
  - (A) Board of Geologic and Mineral Industries.
  - (B) Oregon Business Development Commission.
  - (C) State Board of Education.
  - (D) Environmental Quality Commission.
  - (E) Fish and Wildlife Commission of the State of Oregon.
  - (F) State Board of Forestry.
  - (G) Oregon Government Ethics Commission.
  - (H) Oregon Health Policy Board.
  - (I) Oregon Investment Council.
  - (J) Land Conservation and Development Commission.
  - (K) Oregon Liquor Control Commission.
  - (L) Oregon Short Term Fund Board.
  - (M) State Marine Board.
  - (N) Mass transit district boards.
  - (O) Energy Facility Siting Council.
  - (P) Board of Commissioners of the Port of Portland.
  - (Q) Employment Relations Board.
  - (R) Public Employees Retirement Board.
  - (S) Oregon Racing Commission.
  - (T) Oregon Transportation Commission.
  - (U) Water Resources Commission.
  - (V) Workers' Compensation Board.

- (W) Oregon Facilities Authority.
- (X) Oregon State Lottery Commission.
- (Y) Pacific Northwest Electric Power and Conservation Planning Council.
- (Z) Columbia River Gorge Commission.
- (AA) Oregon Health and Science University Board of Directors.
- (BB) Capitol Planning Commission.
- (CC) Higher Education Coordinating Commission.
- (DD) Oregon Growth Board.
- (EE) Early Learning Council.
- (r) The following officers of the State Treasurer:
- (A) Deputy State Treasurer.
- (B) Chief of staff for the office of the State Treasurer.
- (C) Director of the Investment Division.
- (s) Every member of the board of commissioners of a port governed by ORS 777.005 to 777.725 or 777.915 to 777.953.
  - (t) Every member of the board of directors of an authority created under ORS 441.525 to 441.595.
  - (u) Every member of a governing board of a public university listed in ORS 352.002.
- (v) Every member of the board of directors of an authority created under ORS 465.600 to 465.621.
- (2) By April 15 next after the date an appointment takes effect, every appointed public official on a board or commission listed in subsection (1) of this section shall file with the Oregon Government Ethics Commission a statement of economic interest as required under ORS 244.060, 244.070 and 244.090.
- (3) By April 15 next after the filing deadline for the primary election, each candidate described in subsection (1) of this section shall file with the commission a statement of economic interest as required under ORS 244.060, 244.070 and 244.090.
- (4) Within 30 days after the filing deadline for the general election, each candidate described in subsection (1) of this section who was not a candidate in the preceding primary election, or who was nominated for public office described in subsection (1) of this section at the preceding primary election by write-in votes, shall file with the commission a statement of economic interest as required under ORS 244.060, 244.070 and 244.090.
- (5) Subsections (1) to (4) of this section apply only to persons who are incumbent, elected or appointed public officials as of April 15 and to persons who are candidates on April 15. Subsections (1) to (4) of this section also apply to persons who do not become candidates until 30 days after the filing deadline for the statewide general election.
- (6) If a statement required to be filed under this section has not been received by the commission within five days after the date the statement is due, the commission shall notify the public official or candidate and give the public official or candidate not less than 15 days to comply with the requirements of this section. If the public official or candidate fails to comply by the date set by the commission, the commission may impose a civil penalty as provided in ORS 244.350.

## SECTION 6. ORS 441.221 is amended to read:

- 441.221. (1) The Advisory Committee on Physician Credentialing Information is established within the Oregon Health Authority. The committee consists of nine members appointed by the Director of the Oregon Health Authority or the director's designee as follows:
- (a) Three members who are health care practitioners licensed by the Oregon Medical Board or representatives of health care practitioners' organizations doing business within the State of Oregon;
  - (b) Three representatives of hospitals licensed by the Oregon Health Authority; and
- (c) Three representatives of health care service contractors that have been issued a certificate of authority to transact health insurance in this state by the Department of Consumer and Business Services.

- (2) All members appointed pursuant to subsection (1) of this section shall be knowledgeable about national standards relating to the credentialing of health care practitioners.
- (3) The term of appointment for each member of the committee is three years. If, during a member's term of appointment, the member no longer qualifies to serve as designated by the criteria of subsection (1) of this section, the member must resign. If there is a vacancy for any cause, the director shall make an appointment to become immediately effective for the unexpired term.
  - (4) Members of the committee are not entitled to compensation or reimbursement of expenses. **SECTION 7.** ORS 441.233 is amended to read:
- 441.233. The [Director of the] Oregon Health Authority shall adopt rules necessary for the administration of ORS 441.224 to 441.233.

#### **SECTION 8.** ORS 731.036 is amended to read:

731.036. Except as provided in ORS 743.029 or as specifically provided by law, the Insurance Code does not apply to any of the following to the extent of the subject matter of the exemption:

- (1) A bail bondsman, other than a corporate surety and its agents.
- (2) A fraternal benefit society that has maintained lodges in this state and other states for 50 years prior to January 1, 1961, and for which a certificate of authority was not required on that date.
- (3) A religious organization providing insurance benefits only to its employees, if the organization is in existence and exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(3) of the federal Internal Revenue Code on September 13, 1975.
- (4) Public bodies, as defined in ORS 30.260, that either individually or jointly establish a self-insurance program for tort liability in accordance with ORS 30.282.
- (5) Public bodies, as defined in ORS 30.260, that either individually or jointly establish a self-insurance program for property damage in accordance with ORS 30.282.
- (6) Cities, counties, school districts, community college districts, community college service districts or districts, as defined in ORS 198.010 and 198.180, that either individually or jointly insure for health insurance coverage, excluding disability insurance, their employees or retired employees, or their dependents, or students engaged in school activities, or combination of employees and dependents, with or without employee or student contributions, if all of the following conditions are met:
  - (a) The individual or jointly self-insured program meets the following minimum requirements:
- (A) In the case of a school district, community college district or community college service district, the number of covered employees and dependents and retired employees and dependents aggregates at least 500 individuals;
- (B) In the case of an individual public body program other than a school district, community college district or community college service district, the number of covered employees and dependents and retired employees and dependents aggregates at least 500 individuals; and
- (C) In the case of a joint program of two or more public bodies, the number of covered employees and dependents and retired employees and dependents aggregates at least 1,000 individuals;
- (b) The individual or jointly self-insured health insurance program includes all coverages and benefits required of group health insurance policies under ORS chapters 743, 743A and 743B;
- (c) The individual or jointly self-insured program must have program documents that define program benefits and administration;
  - (d) Enrollees must be provided copies of summary plan descriptions including:
- (A) Written general information about services provided, access to services, charges and scheduling applicable to each enrollee's coverage;
  - (B) The program's grievance and appeal process; and
- (C) Other group health plan enrollee rights, disclosure or written procedure requirements established under ORS chapters 743, 743A and 743B;
- (e) The financial administration of an individual or jointly self-insured program must include the following requirements:

- (A) Program contributions and reserves must be held in separate accounts and used for the exclusive benefit of the program;
- (B) The program must maintain adequate reserves. Reserves may be invested in accordance with the provisions of ORS chapter 293. Reserve adequacy must be calculated annually with proper actuarial calculations including the following:
  - (i) Known claims, paid and outstanding;
  - (ii) A history of incurred but not reported claims;
  - (iii) Claims handling expenses;
  - (iv) Unearned contributions; and
  - (v) A claims trend factor; and
- (C) The program must maintain adequate reinsurance against the risk of economic loss in accordance with the provisions of ORS 742.065 unless the program has received written approval for an alternative arrangement for protection against economic loss from the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services;
- (f) The individual or jointly self-insured program must have sufficient personnel to service the employee benefit program or must contract with a third party administrator licensed under ORS chapter 744 as a third party administrator to provide such services;
- (g) The individual or jointly self-insured program shall be subject to assessment in accordance with section 2, chapter 698, Oregon Laws 2013;
- (h) The public body, or the program administrator in the case of a joint insurance program of two or more public bodies, files with the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services copies of all documents creating and governing the program, all forms used to communicate the coverage to beneficiaries, the schedule of payments established to support the program and, annually, a financial report showing the total incurred cost of the program for the preceding year. A copy of the annual audit required by ORS 297.425 may be used to satisfy the financial report filing requirement; and
- (i) Each public body in a joint insurance program is liable only to its own employees and no others for benefits under the program in the event, and to the extent, that no further funds, including funds from insurance policies obtained by the pool, are available in the joint insurance pool.
  - (7) All ambulance services.
- (8) A person providing any of the services described in this subsection. The exemption under this subsection does not apply to an authorized insurer providing such services under an insurance policy. This subsection applies to the following services:
  - (a) Towing service.
- (b) Emergency road service, which means adjustment, repair or replacement of the equipment, tires or mechanical parts of a motor vehicle in order to permit the motor vehicle to be operated under its own power.
- (c) Transportation and arrangements for the transportation of human remains, including all necessary and appropriate preparations for and actual transportation provided to return a decedent's remains from the decedent's place of death to a location designated by a person with valid legal authority under ORS 97.130.
- (9)(a) A person described in this subsection who, in an agreement to lease or to finance the purchase of a motor vehicle, agrees to waive for no additional charge the amount specified in paragraph (b) of this subsection upon total loss of the motor vehicle because of physical damage, theft or other occurrence, as specified in the agreement. The exemption established in this subsection applies to the following persons:
- (A) The seller of the motor vehicle, if the sale is made pursuant to a motor vehicle retail installment contract.
  - (B) The lessor of the motor vehicle.
  - (C) The lender who finances the purchase of the motor vehicle.
  - (D) The assignee of a person described in this paragraph.

- (b) The amount waived pursuant to the agreement shall be the difference, or portion thereof, between the amount received by the seller, lessor, lender or assignee, as applicable, that represents the actual cash value of the motor vehicle at the date of loss, and the amount owed under the agreement.
- (10) A self-insurance program for tort liability or property damage that is established by two or more affordable housing entities and that complies with the same requirements that public bodies must meet under ORS 30.282 (6). As used in this subsection:
- (a) "Affordable housing" means housing projects in which some of the dwelling units may be purchased or rented, with or without government assistance, on a basis that is affordable to individuals of low income.
  - (b) "Affordable housing entity" means any of the following:
- (A) A housing authority created under the laws of this state or another jurisdiction and any agency or instrumentality of a housing authority, including but not limited to a legal entity created to conduct a self-insurance program for housing authorities that complies with ORS 30.282 (6).
  - (B) A nonprofit corporation that is engaged in providing affordable housing.
- (C) A partnership or limited liability company that is engaged in providing affordable housing and that is affiliated with a housing authority described in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph or a nonprofit corporation described in subparagraph (B) of this paragraph if the housing authority or nonprofit corporation:
- (i) Has, or has the right to acquire, a financial or ownership interest in the partnership or limited liability company;
- (ii) Has the power to direct the management or policies of the partnership or limited liability company;
- (iii) Has entered into a contract to lease, manage or operate the affordable housing owned by the partnership or limited liability company; or
  - (iv) Has any other material relationship with the partnership or limited liability company.
- [(11) A community-based health care initiative approved by the Oregon Health Authority under ORS 735.723 operating a community-based health care improvement program approved by the authority.]
- [(12)] (11) Except as provided in ORS 735.500 and 735.510, a person certified by the Department of Consumer and Business Services to operate a retainer medical practice.
- **SECTION 9.** ORS 731.036, as amended by section 37, chapter 698, Oregon Laws 2013, and section 42, chapter 318, Oregon Laws 2015, is amended to read:
- 731.036. Except as provided in ORS 743.029 or as specifically provided by law, the Insurance Code does not apply to any of the following to the extent of the subject matter of the exemption:
  - (1) A bail bondsman, other than a corporate surety and its agents.
- (2) A fraternal benefit society that has maintained lodges in this state and other states for 50 years prior to January 1, 1961, and for which a certificate of authority was not required on that date.
- (3) A religious organization providing insurance benefits only to its employees, if the organization is in existence and exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(3) of the federal Internal Revenue Code on September 13, 1975.
- (4) Public bodies, as defined in ORS 30.260, that either individually or jointly establish a self-insurance program for tort liability in accordance with ORS 30.282.
- (5) Public bodies, as defined in ORS 30.260, that either individually or jointly establish a self-insurance program for property damage in accordance with ORS 30.282.
- (6) Cities, counties, school districts, community college districts, community college service districts or districts, as defined in ORS 198.010 and 198.180, that either individually or jointly insure for health insurance coverage, excluding disability insurance, their employees or retired employees, or their dependents, or students engaged in school activities, or combination of employees and dependents, with or without employee or student contributions, if all of the following conditions are met:

- (a) The individual or jointly self-insured program meets the following minimum requirements:
- (A) In the case of a school district, community college district or community college service district, the number of covered employees and dependents and retired employees and dependents aggregates at least 500 individuals;
- (B) In the case of an individual public body program other than a school district, community college district or community college service district, the number of covered employees and dependents and retired employees and dependents aggregates at least 500 individuals; and
- (C) In the case of a joint program of two or more public bodies, the number of covered employees and dependents and retired employees and dependents aggregates at least 1,000 individuals;
- (b) The individual or jointly self-insured health insurance program includes all coverages and benefits required of group health insurance policies under ORS chapters 743, 743A and 743B;
- (c) The individual or jointly self-insured program must have program documents that define program benefits and administration;
  - (d) Enrollees must be provided copies of summary plan descriptions including:
- (A) Written general information about services provided, access to services, charges and scheduling applicable to each enrollee's coverage;
  - (B) The program's grievance and appeal process; and
- (C) Other group health plan enrollee rights, disclosure or written procedure requirements established under ORS chapters 743, 743A and 743B;
- (e) The financial administration of an individual or jointly self-insured program must include the following requirements:
- (A) Program contributions and reserves must be held in separate accounts and used for the exclusive benefit of the program;
- (B) The program must maintain adequate reserves. Reserves may be invested in accordance with the provisions of ORS chapter 293. Reserve adequacy must be calculated annually with proper actuarial calculations including the following:
  - (i) Known claims, paid and outstanding;
  - (ii) A history of incurred but not reported claims;
  - (iii) Claims handling expenses;
  - (iv) Unearned contributions; and
  - (v) A claims trend factor; and
- (C) The program must maintain adequate reinsurance against the risk of economic loss in accordance with the provisions of ORS 742.065 unless the program has received written approval for an alternative arrangement for protection against economic loss from the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services;
- (f) The individual or jointly self-insured program must have sufficient personnel to service the employee benefit program or must contract with a third party administrator licensed under ORS chapter 744 as a third party administrator to provide such services;
- (g) The public body, or the program administrator in the case of a joint insurance program of two or more public bodies, files with the Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services copies of all documents creating and governing the program, all forms used to communicate the coverage to beneficiaries, the schedule of payments established to support the program and, annually, a financial report showing the total incurred cost of the program for the preceding year. A copy of the annual audit required by ORS 297.425 may be used to satisfy the financial report filing requirement; and
- (h) Each public body in a joint insurance program is liable only to its own employees and no others for benefits under the program in the event, and to the extent, that no further funds, including funds from insurance policies obtained by the pool, are available in the joint insurance pool.
  - (7) All ambulance services.
- (8) A person providing any of the services described in this subsection. The exemption under this subsection does not apply to an authorized insurer providing such services under an insurance policy. This subsection applies to the following services:

- (a) Towing service.
- (b) Emergency road service, which means adjustment, repair or replacement of the equipment, tires or mechanical parts of a motor vehicle in order to permit the motor vehicle to be operated under its own power.
- (c) Transportation and arrangements for the transportation of human remains, including all necessary and appropriate preparations for and actual transportation provided to return a decedent's remains from the decedent's place of death to a location designated by a person with valid legal authority under ORS 97.130.
- (9)(a) A person described in this subsection who, in an agreement to lease or to finance the purchase of a motor vehicle, agrees to waive for no additional charge the amount specified in paragraph (b) of this subsection upon total loss of the motor vehicle because of physical damage, theft or other occurrence, as specified in the agreement. The exemption established in this subsection applies to the following persons:
- (A) The seller of the motor vehicle, if the sale is made pursuant to a motor vehicle retail installment contract.
  - (B) The lessor of the motor vehicle.
  - (C) The lender who finances the purchase of the motor vehicle.
  - (D) The assignee of a person described in this paragraph.
- (b) The amount waived pursuant to the agreement shall be the difference, or portion thereof, between the amount received by the seller, lessor, lender or assignee, as applicable, that represents the actual cash value of the motor vehicle at the date of loss, and the amount owed under the agreement.
- (10) A self-insurance program for tort liability or property damage that is established by two or more affordable housing entities and that complies with the same requirements that public bodies must meet under ORS 30.282 (6). As used in this subsection:
- (a) "Affordable housing" means housing projects in which some of the dwelling units may be purchased or rented, with or without government assistance, on a basis that is affordable to individuals of low income.
  - (b) "Affordable housing entity" means any of the following:
- (A) A housing authority created under the laws of this state or another jurisdiction and any agency or instrumentality of a housing authority, including but not limited to a legal entity created to conduct a self-insurance program for housing authorities that complies with ORS 30.282 (6).
  - (B) A nonprofit corporation that is engaged in providing affordable housing.
- (C) A partnership or limited liability company that is engaged in providing affordable housing and that is affiliated with a housing authority described in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph or a nonprofit corporation described in subparagraph (B) of this paragraph if the housing authority or nonprofit corporation:
- (i) Has, or has the right to acquire, a financial or ownership interest in the partnership or limited liability company;
- (ii) Has the power to direct the management or policies of the partnership or limited liability company;
- (iii) Has entered into a contract to lease, manage or operate the affordable housing owned by the partnership or limited liability company; or
  - (iv) Has any other material relationship with the partnership or limited liability company.
- [(11) A community-based health care initiative approved by the Oregon Health Authority under ORS 735.723 operating a community-based health care improvement program approved by the authority.]
- [(12)] (11) Except as provided in ORS 735.500 and 735.510, a person certified by the Department of Consumer and Business Services to operate a retainer medical practice.
- **SECTION 10.** ORS 743B.001, as amended by sections 3 and 4, chapter 59, Oregon Laws 2015, is amended to read:

743B.001. As used in this section and ORS 743.008, 743.035, 743B.195, 743B.197, 743B.200, 743B.202, 743B.204, [743B.206,] 743B.220, 743B.225, 743B.225, 743B.250, 743B.252, 743B.253, 743B.254, 743B.255, 743B.256, 743B.257, 743B.258, 743B.310, 743B.400, 743B.403, 743B.405, 743B.420, 743B.422, 743B.423, 743B.424, 743B.450, 743B.451, 743B.452, 743B.453, 743B.454, 743B.505, 743B.550 and 743B.555:

- (1) "Adverse benefit determination" means an insurer's denial, reduction or termination of a health care item or service, or an insurer's failure or refusal to provide or to make a payment in whole or in part for a health care item or service, that is based on the insurer's:
  - (a) Denial of eligibility for or termination of enrollment in a health benefit plan;
  - (b) Rescission or cancellation of a policy or certificate;
- (c) Imposition of a preexisting condition exclusion as defined in ORS 743B.005, source-of-injury exclusion, network exclusion, annual benefit limit or other limitation on otherwise covered items or services;
- (d) Determination that a health care item or service is experimental, investigational or not medically necessary, effective or appropriate; or
- (e) Determination that a course or plan of treatment that an enrollee is undergoing is an active course of treatment for purposes of continuity of care under ORS 743B.225.
- (2) "Authorized representative" means an individual who by law or by the consent of a person may act on behalf of the person.
  - (3) "Credit card" has the meaning given that term in 15 U.S.C. 1602.
  - (4) "Electronic funds transfer" has the meaning given that term in ORS 293.525.
  - (5) "Enrollee" has the meaning given that term in ORS 743B.005.
- (6) "Essential community provider" has the meaning given that term in rules adopted by the Department of Consumer and Business Services consistent with the description of the term in 42 U.S.C. 18031 and the rules adopted by the United States Department of Health and Human Services, the United States Department of the Treasury or the United States Department of Labor to carry out 42 U.S.C. 18031.
  - (7) "Grievance" means:
- (a) A communication from an enrollee or an authorized representative of an enrollee expressing dissatisfaction with an adverse benefit determination, without specifically declining any right to appeal or review, that is:
  - (A) In writing, for an internal appeal or an external review; or
- (B) In writing or orally, for an expedited response described in ORS 743B.250 (2)(d) or an expedited external review; or
- (b) A written complaint submitted by an enrollee or an authorized representative of an enrollee regarding the:
  - (A) Availability, delivery or quality of a health care service;
- (B) Claims payment, handling or reimbursement for health care services and, unless the enrollee has not submitted a request for an internal appeal, the complaint is not disputing an adverse benefit determination; or
  - (C) Matters pertaining to the contractual relationship between an enrollee and an insurer.
  - (8) "Health benefit plan" has the meaning given that term in ORS 743B.005.
- (9) "Independent practice association" means a corporation wholly owned by providers, or whose membership consists entirely of providers, formed for the sole purpose of contracting with insurers for the provision of health care services to enrollees, or with employers for the provision of health care services to employees, or with a group, as described in ORS 731.098, to provide health care services to group members.
  - (10) "Insurer" includes a health care service contractor as defined in ORS 750.005.
- (11) "Internal appeal" means a review by an insurer of an adverse benefit determination made by the insurer.
  - (12) "Managed health insurance" means any health benefit plan that:

- (a) Requires an enrollee to use a specified network or networks of providers managed, owned, under contract with or employed by the insurer in order to receive benefits under the plan, except for emergency or other specified limited service; or
- (b) In addition to the requirements of paragraph (a) of this subsection, offers a point-of-service provision that allows an enrollee to use providers outside of the specified network or networks at the option of the enrollee and receive a reduced level of benefits.
- (13) "Medical services contract" means a contract between an insurer and an independent practice association, between an insurer and a provider, between an independent practice association and a provider or organization of providers, between medical or mental health clinics, and between a medical or mental health clinic and a provider to provide medical or mental health services. "Medical services contract" does not include a contract of employment or a contract creating legal entities and ownership thereof that are authorized under ORS chapter 58, 60 or 70, or other similar professional organizations permitted by statute.
  - (14)(a) "Preferred provider organization insurance" means any health benefit plan that:
- (A) Specifies a preferred network of providers managed, owned or under contract with or employed by an insurer;
- (B) Does not require an enrollee to use the preferred network of providers in order to receive benefits under the plan; and
- (C) Creates financial incentives for an enrollee to use the preferred network of providers by providing an increased level of benefits.
- (b) "Preferred provider organization insurance" does not mean a health benefit plan that has as its sole financial incentive a hold harmless provision under which providers in the preferred network agree to accept as payment in full the maximum allowable amounts that are specified in the medical services contracts.
- (15) "Prior authorization" means a determination by an insurer prior to provision of services that the insurer will provide reimbursement for the services. "Prior authorization" does not include referral approval for evaluation and management services between providers.
- (16)(a) "Provider" means a person licensed, certified or otherwise authorized or permitted by laws of this state to administer medical or mental health services in the ordinary course of business or practice of a profession.
- (b) With respect to the statutes governing the billing for or payment of claims, "provider" also includes an employee or other designee of the provider who has the responsibility for billing claims for reimbursement or receiving payments on claims.
- (17) "Utilization review" means a set of formal techniques used by an insurer or delegated by the insurer designed to monitor the use of or evaluate the medical necessity, appropriateness, efficacy or efficiency of health care services, procedures or settings.

# SECTION 11. ORS 743B.197 is amended to read:

743B.197. The Director of the Department of Consumer and Business Services shall appoint a Health Care Consumer Protection Advisory Committee with fair representation of health care consumers, providers and insurers. The committee shall advise the director regarding the implementation of ORS 743.008, 743A.012, 743B.001, 743B.195, 743B.197, 743B.200, 743B.202, 743B.204, [743B.206,] 743B.220, 743B.250, 743B.400, 743B.403, 743B.405, 743B.420, 743B.422, 743B.423, 743B.424 and 743B.550 and other issues related to health care consumer protection.

#### **SECTION 12.** ORS 743B.200 is amended to read:

743B.200. [All insurers] Each insurer offering managed health insurance in this state shall:

- (1) Have a quality assessment program that enables the insurer to evaluate, maintain and improve the quality of health services provided to enrollees. The program shall include data gathering that allows the plan to measure progress on specific quality improvement goals chosen by the insurer
- (2) File an annual summary with the Department of Consumer and Business Services that describes quality assessment activities, including any activities related to credentialing of providers, and reports any progress on the insurer's quality improvement goals.

- (3) File annually with the department the following information:
- (a) Results of all publicly available federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services reports and accreditation surveys by national accreditation organizations.
- (b) The insurer's health promotion and disease prevention activities, if any, including a summary of screening and preventive health care activities covered by the insurer. [In addition to the summary required in this paragraph, the consortium established pursuant to ORS 743B.206 shall develop recommendations for, and the department shall adopt rules requiring, reporting of an insurer's health promotion and disease prevention activities related to:]
  - [(A) Two specific preventive measures;]
  - [(B) One specific chronic condition; and]
  - [(C) One specific acute condition.]

SECTION 13. ORS 735.721, 735.723, 735.725, 735.727 and 743B.206 are repealed.

Passed by House April 20, 2017	Received by Governor:
	, 2017
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:
	, 2017
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	
Passed by Senate June 6, 2017	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	, 2017
	Dennis Richardson, Secretary of State